
APPLICATION FOR REZONING REAL PROPERTY 
TO A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT 

CLASSIFICATION 
 

 The Comp Group, L.L.C., A-GA-MING GOLF RESORT, LLC and Harvey Elgersma 
and Janet Elgersma Co-Trustees of the Harvey & Janet Elgersma Trust, u/a/d August 30, 2009, 
the owners of the various parcels of real property referred to below, submit this Application to 
rezone the various parcels of real property referred to below from the current classification of 
Planned Residential Development (PRD) to Planned Unit Development (PUD) (“Application”). 
 
 The Comp Group, L.L.C. (Comp) is the owner of three parcels of real property and the 
tax identification numbers for these three parcels are as follows:  05-14-201-010-55 (Parcel 1), 
05-14-201-010-65 (Parcel 2) and 05-14-201-010-60 (Parcel 3).  Parcel 1 contains 8.24 acres.  
Parcel 2 contains 8.52 acres.  Parcel 3 contains 23.29 acres. 
 
 A-GA-MING GOLF RESORT, LLC (AGM) is the owner of two parcels of real property 
and the tax identification numbers for these two parcels are as follows:  05-14-201-010-10 
(Parcel 4) and 05-14-201-010-30 (Parcel 5).  Parcel 4 consists of 54.06 acres.  Parcel 5 contains 
174.90 acres. 
 
 Harvey Elgersma and Janet Elgersma, Co-Trustees of the Harvey & Janet Elgersma 
Trust, u/a/d August 30, 2009 (Trust) is the owner of all the units in a condominium project 
known as The Cabins at A-Ga-Ming Golf Resort.  There are currently 2 units in the 
condominium project, Units 1 and 14 and one parcel referred to as the future development 
parcel.  The tax identification numbers for units 1 and 14 are as follows:  05-14-460-001-00 and 
05-14-460-014-00.  The future development parcel is included within the tax identification 
number for unit 14.  For purposes of this Application the 2 units of The Cabins at A-Ga-Ming 
Golf Resort (“Cabins”) and the future development parcel will be referred to as “Parcel 6”.  
Parcel 6 contains 9.18 acres. 
 

SECTION 15.02 
 

A. The properties cited in the Application and as described in Exhibit A, and as these 
properties match the current tax identification numbers as well as the Proposed 
Site Plan drawing dated January 8, 2013 are the real properties of this 
Application.  Parcels 1 through 5 are for non-residential uses and Parcel 6 is for 
residential use.  Parcels 1 through 6 contain twenty (20) or more contiguous acres 
in area and are not split by an existing road. 

B. Parcels 1 through 6 are capable of serving the individual uses with potable water 
sources and wastewater treatment systems.  There are currently potable water 
sources available on Parcels 2, 4, 5 and 6.  Wastewater treatment systems are 
currently located on Parcels 2, 4 and 6.  All of the potable water sources and all of 
the wastewater treatment systems meet all of the requirements of the Antrim 
County Health Department. 



C. This Application is being submitted by all the owners of Parcels 1 through 6. 
D. The proposed uses for Parcels 1 through 6 are consistent with the Torch Lake 

Township Land Use Plan. 
E. The PUD Application is being filed jointly by all property owners. 
F. The proposed uses within the PUD are consistent with the Torch Lake Township 

Land Use Plan 
 

SECTION 15.04 
 

A. The fifty (50) foot setback around the perimeter of the property is set forth on the 
Proposed Site Plan. 

B. All permitted uses for the property comply with all applicable dimensional 
regulations specified in the Township’s Ordinances. 

C. 1.  The dwelling unit on Parcel 6 has a usable floor area of at least nine hundred 
and sixty (960) square feet. 

 2.  No building on the property to be used for recreational uses exceeds forth 
thousand (40,000) square feet on the ground floor.  No building on the property to 
be used for commercial uses exceeds nine thousand (9,000) square feet on the 
ground floor.  

 3.  All setbacks between structures of similar uses are at least twenty (20) feet.  
All setbacks between structures of different uses are at least forty (40) feet. 

 4.  Applicants do not intend to do any earthmoving on the property.  The slope for 
the existing ponds on the golf course is greater than four (4) horizontal feet to one 
(1) vertical foot.  Children are not allowed on the golf course unless supervised by 
a parent, guardian or other suitable adult.  To the extent this requirement is 
applicable; Applicants request the Planning Commission to waive this 
requirement, as is permissible under Section 15.09 D, Section 18.04 A.2.E. and 
Section 18.10 B. 

 5.  All utilities serving the property are installed and except for the power line 
running south from Barnes Road to the maintenance building located south of 
Barnes Road, are installed underground.  Applicants request the Planning 
Commission to waive the requirement that the power line running south from 
Barnes Road to the maintenance building be installed underground, as is 
permissible under Section 15.09 D., Section 18.04 A.2.E. and Section 18.10 B. 

D. There are a total of 278.19 acres for the property.  The Cabins have been 
approved for 32 residential units.  The residential density is one (1) unit per more 
than eight (8) acres (32 units/278.19 acres), which is less than one (1) residential 
unit per two (2) acres. 

E. The open space for the property is greater than ninety nine percent (99%).  The 
size of all enclosed improvements on the property is less than 43,560 square feet 
or one (1) acre.  There are more than 278 acres in Parcels 1-6.  277 acres divided 
by 278 acres is 99.64%. 

 
All open space for the property will be protected from all forms of development and shall 

not be changed to another use by the Applicants without approval by the Planning 
Commission. 



 
 There may be a question with regard to the required setback along the perimeter of a 
portion of the real property to be rezoned located on the north edge along Barnes Road.  As 
depicted on the Proposed Site Plan, which is submitted as part of this Application, there is a 
small portion which is approximately 88 feet across (East and West) and approximately 200 feet 
long (North and South) and is a boundary line on the East and West side.  However, there are not 
any improvements located in this area so the issue of the required setback should be moot.  As 
defined under the Township Zoning Ordinance, a “setback” involves the location of a building 
on the property and then the “setback” is measured from the edge of the building to the property 
line.  Since there is not a building located in the 88 by 200 foot area referred to above, there is 
nothing from which to be “setback”.  To the extent this requirement is applicable to the 
Application for the PUD, Applicants request the Planning Commission to waive this requirement 
as is permissible under Section 15.09 D., Section 18.04 A.2.E. and Section 18.10 B. 
 

SECTION 15.06 B. 2 a. through i.  
 
 As required under the provisions of Section 15.06 B. 2. of Chapter XV of the Torch Lake 
Township Zoning Ordinances, the following is the narrative statement required to be submitted 
as part of the Application.  The subparagraphs referred to below correspond to the subparagraphs 
of Section 15.06 B. 2. 
 
 a. The proposed uses for the property will be consistent with permitted uses in a PUD.  
Parcels 1-5 shall be used for a restaurant and tavern serving on-site patrons only and private 
wedding receptions at which noise is controlled, and receptions and meetings at which the noise 
levels from the event would not normally be expected to cause a disturbance to the surrounding 
residential areas.    Special requirements and conditions for these uses are described in Section 
15.09A. 4 below and for a golf course and accessory uses which are  related to the sport of 
golfing,  e.g. retail sale of golf related personal property. 
 
 b. The proposed PUD will be a mixed-use PUD.  Parcels 1 through 6 contain more then 
twenty (20) contiguous acres.  Parcel 6 is the residential component for the proposed PUD and 
contains 9.18 acres.  There are currently private wells located on Parcels 2, 4 and 5 which 
provide potable water for these three parcels.  These private wells have been approved by the 
Antrim County Health Department.  There is a private well located on Unit 14 of Parcel 6 which 
provides potable water for the private residence located on Unit 14.  This private well has been 
approved by the Antrim County Health Department.  There are currently located on Parcels 2, 4 
and 5, 3 separate septic systems to provide for the treatment of waste water and sewage 
generated from the improvements located on these three parcels.  Each septic system has been 
approved by the Antrim County Health Department.  There is a septic system located on Unit 14 
of Parcel 6 to provide for the treatment of waste water and sewage generated from the private 
residence located on this parcel.  The septic system has been approved by the Antrim County 
Health Department.  Comp, as the owner of Parcels 1, 2 and 3, AGM as the owner of Parcels 4 
and 5 and the Trust as the owner of Parcel 6 are jointly submitting this Application.  The 
proposed uses for Parcels 1-6 set forth in this Application are consistent with the Torch Lake 
Township Land Use Plan. 
 



 c. The provisions of this subparagraph will be addressed below as part of the discussion 
involving Section 15.09. 
 
 d. The provisions of this subparagraph will be addressed below as part of the discussion 
involving Section 18.04. 
 
 e. Except as otherwise set forth in this Application, no request is being made for a 
reduction or modification of the dimensional requirements set forth in Section 15.04.F 
 
 f. There are no plans at the present time to construct any new improvements on any of the 
Parcels and therefore, there are not any planned phases of development. 
 
 g. Not applicable.  See the provisions of f. above. 
 
 h. The location, type and size of areas to be dedicated for required open space are 
depicted on the Proposed Site Plan and discussed above under Section 15.04.E.   
 

i. The Master Deed and all amendments for the Cabins are attached as Exhibit B. 
 

SECTION 15.09 A. 
 

1. The proposed uses to be developed with the PUD are consistent with the Torch 
Lake Township Land Use Plan.  Parcels 1 through 6 are currently within the PRD 
zoning classification. 

2. The Proposed Site Plan sets forth the proposed uses for each of the Parcels.  As 
depicted on the Proposed Site Plan, the PUD will be designed, constructed, operated 
and maintained in compliance with the area regulations specified in Section 15 of 
the Township’s Zoning Ordinance.  All required landscaping shall be maintained 
consistent with the requirements of the Township’s Zoning Ordinances. 

3. Parcels 1 through 6 are currently with the PRD zoning classification and the 
proposed uses will not change the essential character of the surrounding area.  
There are no current plans to change the use of any of the six (6) parcels that are the 
subject matter of this Application. 

4. AGM will be using a portion of Parcel 2, at the location set forth on the Proposed 
Site Plan for the purpose of providing a setting to allow private individuals and 
entities to host wedding receptions at which special noise abatement measures and 
special conditions are to be followed. 

 
The hosting by private individuals and entities of other receptions and meetings (referred 
to as Non-Noise Generation Events), which do not generate sounds which cause a 
disturbance to the surrounding residential area will also be allowed.   Examples of such 
events are family gatherings, fund raising, meetings of private service groups, private 
clubs, and funerals.  The location for such receptions and meetings will be either in the 
club house or the tent which is installed over an area of concrete located on Parcel 2 
(“Tent Location”).  The concrete floor for the tent location is depicted on the Proposed 
Site Plan and Exhibit A to the Proposed Site Plan. 



 
Regulations and Special Conditions for Wedding Receptions 
 
A. The requirements herein are intended for and are required for wedding receptions.  It 

is the intent of these noise abatement requirements to cause little or no noise 
disturbance to the rural character of the township from wedding receptions held at the 
PUD properties.  AGM is required to adhere to all of the noise control, noise 
abatement measures and requirements of the PUD.  Although AGM may meet the 
literal interpretation of the requirements of this PUD, they are responsible for any 
behavior or activities at wedding receptions that generates noise resulting in the 
unreasonable interference with the reasonable use and enjoyment of private property 
within, adjacent to, or in close proximity to the PUD properties of this Application.  

B. A list of scheduled wedding receptions will be sent to the Torch Lake Clerk, Zoning 
Administrator and Ordinance Enforcement Officer  at least one month prior to the 
date the first scheduled wedding reception in a given calendar year will be held.  The 
list will include the name of the person(s) holding the wedding reception and the date 
of the event.  Any up- dated additions or cancellations shall be received by the 
Officials within five days of the change.     

C. All music played at a wedding reception will have been prerecorded, and the party 
hired to play the music, will have been pre-approved by AGM.  A signed contract 
with AGM that states the sound level controls and requirements of the PUD in 
relation to the music at the wedding receptions will have been executed. No amplified 
music from any kind of musical instrument, including percussion instruments, shall 
be allowed at a wedding.  

D. The seasonal period for wedding receptions will be from the first weekend in May 
through the first weekend in October.  There will be no more than one wedding 
reception held per week, on Friday, Saturday or Sunday.  All music will end at 11:00 
PM.  

E. Hourly sound checks of music being played will be made and recorded each hour of 
the event at the following locations: Maple Ridge Condominiums,  McLachlan and 
West Torch Lake Drive, Lake View Trail and at the east end of Stone Circle. 

F. Every half hour beginning at 9:00 PM, the prerecorded music will be lowered by a 
perceptible amount.    

G. Tent sides will be installed on the North, East and South sides of the tent two hours 
before sunset.   

H. A private security guard will be on site during a wedding to insure that participants do 
not engage in any activity that generates excessive amounts of noise.  This person 
will also be assigned to look for any hazards that could result in an injury, fire or 
electrical malfunction.  

I. The serving of alcoholic beverages will cease at 10:30 PM. 



J. A log of the noise management and noise abatement measures will be recorded for 
each the event and sent, within four days of the event, to the Township Clerk.  It will 
contain the following information: 
a. The day and date of the wedding reception 
b. The beginning and ending times 
c. The name of the provider of the prerecorded music 
d. The name of the security person on duty 
e. The hourly noise determination checks at the four locations specified in E. above 

together with the findings of those determinations 
f. The time the tent sides were lowered 
g. The time alcohol serving was stopped 
h. A place to record any noise complaints as well as general comments 
i. The signature of a manager/owner that the information in the log is true and 

accurate. 
K.   No more than 275 persons will be allowed at any event 
L.  AGM will build an eight foot high earthen berm surrounding the northeast corner of 

the tent area and extending approximately 30 feet south and west from this corner.  
The exact location is identified on Exhibit A to the Proposed Site Plan.  To more 
effectively block the sound, the berm will be arched.  It is to be landscaped with plant 
material that also serves as a barrier to sound.  This location is to be outside the tent at 
the most effective distance on the north and east side opposite the music speakers and 
dance floor area.   

M.  AGM will allow township officials to enter the PUD property during an    event.   
N. AGM will comply with any state standards and requirements related to fire safety and 

power outages within the tent and in the surrounding area. 
O. Without first obtaining township Site Plan approval, there will be no changes to the 

requirements of this PUD, including the 60 foot x 120 foot size of the concrete pad 
and its location.   

P. A meeting, open to the public and arranged by AGM with two members of the 
township board and other officials as needed, will be held in the later part of the 
wedding reception season for the purpose of discussing the current season, any future 
wedding reception schedules and other issues that need to be reviewed or clarified.    

Q.  Dance permits and the conditions required by law will not be supported by the 
township board if the conditions required in this PUD for weddings have been 
violated or have not been carefully followed.  This includes both a literal evaluation 
of the requirements of this PUD and a general perception by the board that AGM is 
intent on making this commercial use compatible with surrounding residential area. 

R. Any noise complaints from a wedding reception received by the township or AGM 
will be dealt with as quickly as possible.  If a noise complaint is made during a 
reception, the party receiving the complaint will immediately contact the other party, 



AGM or the township, and attempt to stop the problem.  All noise complaints 
received by the township or AGM will be forwarded by the receiving party to the 
other party.  A meeting, publically noticed and thus open to the public, will be held 
between AGM, a member of the township board, the township Ordinance 
Enforcement Officer and/ or the Zoning Administrator, and the complaining party as 
soon as is reasonably possible after a complaint has been filed.  If it is determined 
that a violation of this PUD has occurred a Municipal Civil Infraction (ticket) 
will be issued and will be pursued by the township in a court of law.  

 
 

Non noise Generating Events- Special Conditions 
 
The following special conditions and requirements will apply to events that normally 
would not be expected to generate noise that would result in the unreasonable 
interference with the reasonable use and enjoyment of private property within, 
adjacent to, or in close proximity to the PUD properties of this Application.  

  
A. There will be no music. 
B.The events may be scheduled at any time during daylight hours but will end no later 
than 9:00 PM. 

 

5.  With the implementation of the noise abatement requirements and measures as stated 
in the special conditions in 15.09 A. 4 above of this Application, it is expected that 
sounds emanating from any event conducted at the clubhouse or at the Tent Location will 
not interfere with the reasonable use and enjoyment of private property within, adjacent 
to, or in close proximity to the PUD properties of the Application. 
6.  The PUD approved uses are not expected to directly or indirectly be hazardous to 
surrounding  properties such that it would not cause any physical harm or alteration to 
these properties, nor will the expected uses directly or indirectly create a safety problem 
for these properties.  The noise abatement requirements and measures as stated in the 
special conditions of Section 15.04 A. 4 above are expected to not cause excessive 
disturbance of any kind to adjoining properties.  It is expected that the welfare of owners 
of surrounding properties will not be negatively impacted from the PUD uses; that is, the 
owners of surrounding properties will fare as well as if the PUD uses were or were not 
allowed. 

7.  As indicated above in Paragraph 3 of A of this Section 15.09, there are not any 
current plans to change the use of any of the six (6) parcels that are the subject matter 
of this Application.  Since there are not any current plans to change the use of any of 
these six (6) parcels, the change of the zoning classification from PRD to PUD will not 
place any new or increased demands on public services and facilities in significant 
excess of current capacity. 
8. There are no public vistas located within the PUD and there are no existing important 
natural, historic or architectural features of significance within the six (6) parcels which 
are the subject matter of this Application. 



9. The Proposed Site Plan for the PUD does not involve the integration of any portion 
of any of the six (6) parcels which are the subject matter of this Application.  There are 
not any linear trail or park systems intersecting or abutting Parcels 1 through 6.  
Accordingly, the provisions of this Paragraph 9 are not applicable. 
10. Parcels 1 through 5 have been included within the PRD zoning classification.  Safe 
and convenient provisions are currently in place for vehicular and pedestrian traffic 
within Parcels 1 through 5, as set forth on the Proposed Site Plan.  The existing parking 
layouts do not adversely interfere with the flow of traffic within Parcels 1 through 5 to 
and from McLachlan Road.  Safe and adequate access for emergency vehicles to or 
within Parcels 1 through 5 and adequate space for turning around within the improved 
areas of Parcels 1 through 5 is currently in existence.  As indicated above, Parcel 6 is 
the location for the Cabins project.  All of the issues to be addressed under this 
Paragraph 9 have been addressed and approved by the Township as part of the approval 
process for the site plan for the Cabins project. 
11. Required construction of a noise barrier earthen berm on the northeast corner of the 
outside of the tent as required in this Application will be done such that it will meet the 
requirements of the Antrim County Soil Erosion Ordinance.  
12. The current approved site plan for Parcel 6 and the Proposed Site Plan exhibit a 
reasonable harmonious relationship between the location of buildings and future 
building envelopes on the site.  There are no “buildings” on any of the land surrounding 
Parcels 1 through 6.  All improvements surrounding Parcels 1 through 6 consist of 
private residential homes. 
13. The outdoor storage of garbage and refuse is contained in dumpsters which are 
screened from view and located so as not to be a nuisance to Parcels 1 through 6 or 
neighboring properties.  The location of the dumpsters is set forth on the Proposed Site 
Plan. 
14. The provisions of this Paragraph are not applicable because there are no phases of 
development proposed for Parcels 1 through 5.  Parcel 6 is where the Cabins project is 
located and the site plan for the Cabins project has already been approved by the 
Township. 
15.  Under this PUD, the uses herein approved (the hosting of private wedding 
receptions and non- noise generating receptions and meetings as described in 15.09 A. 
4 above) including any direct or indirect activities or consequences from these uses, are 
required to comply with any regulations of the State of Michigan and Antrim County.  
16. The uses for the six (6) parcels that are the subject matter of this Application are all 
permitted uses under the PUD ordinance.  Accordingly, all the uses in the new PUD 
classification will be consistent with and promote the purpose of the PUD ordinance. 
17.  The uses requested for the Parcels 1 through 6 will be new and recognized as 
allowed under this PUD and the current township zoning ordinance and, as approved, 
will be compatible with the zoning and use of adjacent lands and the township Master 
Plan. 
18.  The uses requested for the Parcels 1 through 6 will be new and recognized as 
allowed under this PUD and the current township zoning ordinance and, as approved, 
should not adversely affect the environment. 
19.  The uses requested for the Parcels 1 through 6 will be new and recognized as 
allowed under this PUD and the current township zoning ordinance and, as approved, 



will not unduly burden or exceed the ability of public services or facilities to handle the 
anticipated needs of the proposed PUD.  
 

 
SECTION 15.09 B. 

  Requirements and special conditions for both the hosting of wedding receptions 
and non-noise generating receptions and meetings are contained in Section 15.04A. 4 of this 
document.      
 

SECTION 15.09 C. 
 

Because of the minimum site changes requested in the PUD, namely the addition of the 
earthen berm, the requirements of this section, namely, a Performance Guarantee is 
waived.  

 
 

SECTION 15.09 D. 
 

 All requests by Applicants for the Planning Commission to recommend to the Township 
Board to waive some of the standards for a PUD are specifically set forth in this Application 
under the Section for which each waiver is requested. 
 

SECTION 15.14 
 

No substantial construction will be performed by Applicants on Parcels 1 through 6 after 
the effective date of the rezoning of Parcels 1 through 6 and therefore, Applicants request 
the Planning Commission to recommend to the Township Board that the provisions of 
this Section be waived.  Applicants request for the Planning Commission to recommend 
to the Township Board to waive the requirements of this Section is permissible under 
Section 15.09 D., Section 18.04 A.2.E. and Section 18.10 B. 

 
 
 

CHAPTER XVIII 
SITE PLAN REVIEW 

 
This is a zoning change from a Planned Residential Development to a Planned Unit 
Development.  Since the uses being approved in this Application are new and recognized 
as uses for this PUD, a Site Plan is required.  The Proposed Site Plan is dated January 8, 
2013.  

 
 

SECTION 18.04 
 

A1.a. There are three applicants under this Application: Comp, AGM and the Trust.  The 
address for Comp and AGM is 627 McLachlan Road, Kewadin, MI 49648 and the 



address for the Trust is 2033 Chapel Ln., Holland, MI 49424.  The telephone number for 
Comp and AGM is 231.264.5081 and the telephone number for the Trust is 
616.893.8575. 

 
b. Proof of ownership for all the parcels of real property that are the subject matter of this 
Application is in the public records of the Township and the Antrim County Register of 
Deeds.  There are not any options to purchase any of the real property that is the subject 
matter of this Application.  The real property owned by Comp and AGM is subject to a 
mortgage granted to Textron Financial Corporation.  The real property owned by the 
Trust is not subject to any liens. 

 
c. The execution of this Application by the authorized representatives of each owner 
constitutes the signed statement that Comp, AGM and the Trust are the respective owners 
of all the real property that is the subject matter of this Application. 

  
d. The signatures of the authorized representatives of each owner are set forth on the 
signature page of this Application. 

 
e. The address for all the real property owned by Comp and AGM is 627 Agaming Drive, 
Kewadin, MI 49648 and the address for all the real property owned by the Trust is c/o 
The Comp Group, L.L.C., 627 Agaming Drive, Kewadin, MI 49648.  The parcel numbers 
and legal description for each parcel of real property are set forth on Exhibit A. 

 
f. Not Applicable because the name and address of the developer is that same as the 
Applicants. 

 
g. The Zoning Administrator waived the requirements of this subparagraph because the 
rezoning from PRD to PUD will not result in any material change to the existing site 
structures or use is proposed. 

 
h. All the real property owned by Comp and AGM is and will continue to be used as part 
of the golf course business currently conducted Comp and AGM on this real property.  
The real property owned by the Trust is and will continue to be used for residential 
purposes.  There are 5 structures (3 maintenance barns, 1 clubhouse and 1 pro shop) and 
one concrete slab (Tent Location) on the real property owned by Comp and AGM.  The 
combined square footage for the 5 structures is approximately 15,000 square feet.  There 
is an office area in two of the maintenance barns, three office areas in the clubhouse and 
one office area in the pro shop.  There is one residential structure located on the real 
property owned by the Trust.  There are in excess of 300 parking spaces on the real 
property owned by Comp and AGM.  There is an unpaved parking area on the real 
property owned by the Trust.  There are no garages or carports on any of the real property 
that is the subject matter of this Application.  Comp and AGM employ between 6 to 12 
full time employees and between 20- to 80 part time employees, depending on when the 
golf course opens and closes.  The Trust does not have any employees.  The real property 
owned by Comp and AGM is and will continue to be used for the operation of two 18 
hole golf courses and related activities incidental to and subordinate to the principal use 



as a golf course and resort business.  The real property owned by the Trust is and will 
continue to be used for residential purposes.  The amount of recreation and open space is 
set forth on the Proposed Site Plan. 

 
i. The real property owned by Comp consists of 40.05 acres, the real property owned by 
AGM consists of 228.96 acres and the real property owned by the Trust consists of 9.18 
acres.  The total number of acres for all the real property that is the subject matter of this 
Application is 278.19 acres. 

 
j. As one of the Special Conditions required in this PUD, AGM will, before the beginning 
of the wedding reception season, construct an earthen berm as described in Section 15.09 
A. 4 in the location identified on the attached Proposed  Site Plan, for the purpose of 
blocking music and other noise generated by wedding receptions. 
 
k. The addition of the earthen berm should not have an impact on the existing 
infrastructure, community facilities, and natural environment of all the real property that 
is the subject matter of this Application nor to any lands that adjoin or are in close 
proximity to the real property of this Application.   
 
l. AGM will be using a portion of Parcel 2, at the location set forth on the Proposed Site 
Plan for the purpose of providing a setting to allow private individuals to host wedding 
receptions at which special noise abatement measures and special conditions as stated in 
this Section 15.09 A. 4 of this Application will be followed.  Other receptions and 
meetings, hosted by private individuals, which do not generate noise that would not 
normally cause a disturbance to the surrounding residential area such as family 
gatherings, fund raising, meetings of private service groups, private clubs, funerals, etc., 
will also be allowed and will follow the special conditions for Non-Noise Generating 
Events stated in Section 15.09 A. 4of this Application. 
The location for such receptions and meetings will be either in the club house or at the 
Tent Location ON Parcel 2.  The concrete floor for the tent location is depicted on the 
Proposed Site Plan. 
The management, requirements, and special conditions for the uses requested in this PUD 
are meant to eliminate the potential noise that could result in the unreasonable 
interference with the comfortable use and enjoyment of private property within, adjacent 
to or in close proximity to the PUD properties of this Application.  The conditions and 
requirements for these uses as they may relate to the Proposed Site Plan are stated in 
Section 15.09 A. 4 above. 
 
m. The Master Deed and all amendments for the Cabins are attached as Exhibit B. 
 
A.2.  A Proposed Site Plan is submitted as part of this Application.  The Applicants 
request the Planning Commission to allow the use of the scale of 1” to 200’ instead of the 
scale of 1” to 100’.  Because the size of all the real property that is the subject matter of 
this Application is 278.19 acres, using a scale of 1’ to 100’ would result in overly large 
and cumbersome pieces of paper depicting the Proposed Site Plan.  This request for the 
Planning Commission to recommend to the Township Board the waiver of this 



requirement is permissible under Section 15.09 D., Section 18.04 A.2.E. and Section 
18.10 B. 
 
 a.  See the Proposed Site Plan submitted as part of this Application for the 
information required under this subparagraph. 
  
 b.  Not Applicable.  There are no designated areas on the Proposed Site Plan to be 
used for the outdoor storage, display or sale of equipment, materials or merchandise. 
 
 c. Not Applicable.  There are not any water courses and water bodies, including 
county drains and man-made surface drainage ways, floodplains and wetlands, sand 
dunes and high risk erosion areas as regulated under Michigan and Federal law. 
  
 d.  The Applicants request the Planning Commission to waive the requirements of 
this subparagraph because there will not be any changes made to the topography of any 
of the real property that is the subject matter of this Application.  Attached as Exhibit C is 
a topographical elevation depiction of Parcels 1 through 6 obtained by the Applicants 
from the Antrim County website.  Applicants request the Planning Commission to accept 
the attached Exhibit C as an acceptable depiction of the topographical elevations for 
Parcels 1 through 6.   
 
  e.  See the Proposed Site Plan submitted as part of this Application for the 
information required under this subparagraph. 
  
 f.  See the Proposed Site Plan submitted as part of this Application for the 
information required under this subparagraph.  Since there will not be any new structures 
to be constructed as a result of this Application, there are not any typical elevation views 
for any proposed structures and buildings. 
  
 g.  Not Applicable.  There are no proposed structures to be installed on any of the 
real property that is the subject matter of this Application. 
 
 h.  Not Applicable.  There are no proposed accessory structures to be installed on 
any of the real property that is the subject matter of this Application. 
 
 i.  See the Proposed Site Plan submitted as part of this Application for the 
information required under this subparagraph. 
 
 j.  See the Proposed Site Plan submitted as part of this Application for the location 
of the acceleration and deceleration lanes.  There are not any passing lanes serving the 
real property that is the subject matter of this Application and there are not any proposed 
streets, drives, curb cuts and access easements as part of this Application. 
 
 k.  There are not any proposed curbing, barrier free access, carports, parking 
areas, fire lanes and lighting.  See the Proposed Site Plan submitted as part of this 
Application for the information required under this subparagraph regarding existing 



curbing, barrier free access, parking areas and lighting.  There are not any carports or fire 
lanes on any of the real property that is the subject matter of this Application. 
  
 l.  There are not any existing or proposed loading or unloading docks or areas on 
any of the real property that is the subject matter of this Application. 
 
 m.  There are no sidewalks, walkways or bicycle paths.  The areas for public use 
consist of the golf courses, clubhouse and its deck, pro shop and its deck and the Tent 
Location where events/receptions/outings will be conducted. 
 
 n. The Applicants request the Planning Commission to waive the requirements of 
this subparagraph to the extent it may be applicable.  There will not be any new water 
supply lines and/or wells, including shutoff valves, storm sewers, retention or detention 
ponds, waste water lines, clean out locations, connection points and treatment systems, 
including septic systems installed on any of the real property that is the subject matter of 
this Application.  Applicants request for the Planning Commission to recommend to the 
Township Board to waive the requirements of this Section is permissible under Section 
15.09 D., Section 18.04 A.2.E. and Section 18.10 B. 
 
 o. The Applicants request the Planning Commission to waive the requirements of 
this subparagraph to the extent it may be applicable.  There will not be any new natural 
gas supply lines, electrical lines, satellite dish and telephone lines installed on any of the 
real property that is the subject matter of this Application.  Applicants request for the 
Planning Commission to recommend to the Township Board to waive the requirements of 
this Section is permissible under Section 15.09 D., Section 18.04 A.2.E. and Section 
18.10 B. 
 
 p.  Not Applicable.  There are no proposed common open spaces and common 
facilities to be constructed on any of the real property that is the subject matter of this 
Application. 
 
 q.  See the Proposed Site Plan submitted as part of this Application for the 
information required under this subparagraph. 
 
 r.  See the Proposed Site Plan submitted as part of this Application for the 
information required under this subparagraph.  There is not any proposed new exterior 
lighting locations to be installed on any of the real property that is the subject matter of 
this Application.  The existing exterior lighting is in the parking areas.  All exterior 
lighting is shielded and projects the illumination downward to the parking area. 
 
 s.  See the Proposed Site Plan submitted as part of this Application for the 
information required under this subparagraph.  There are not any proposed new fencing, 
walls or other screening devices to be installed on any of the real property that is the 
subject matter of this Application.  The area around the dumpsters is screened by the use 
of fencing. 
 



t.  There will be the addition of an earthen berm as sketched on Exhibit A to the 
Proposed Site Plan required as a special condition for noise abatement.  This berm 
will require adequate landscaping for visual acceptance and soil erosion 
requirements. 

 
 u.  See the Proposed Site Plan submitted as part of this Application for the 
information required under this subparagraph. 
 
 v.  See the Proposed Site Plan submitted as part of this Application for the 
information required under this subparagraph.  At the maintenance facility located off of 
McLachlan Road, there are two (2) above ground fuel tanks, with each tank installed in a 
concrete structure which is designed to act as a “collection device” in the unlikely event 
the tank leaks.  At the maintenance facility located on the Torch Course, there is (1) 
above ground fuel tank, with the tank installed in a concrete structure which is designed 
to act as a “collection device” in the unlikely event the tank leaks.  South of the pro shop 
there are two (2) above ground fuel tanks, with each tank installed in a concrete structure 
which is designed to act as a “collection device” in the unlikely event the tank leaks. 
 
 w.   See the Proposed Site Plan submitted as part of this Application for the 
information required under this subparagraph.  The location of the clubhouse and the 
Tent Location provide superior views of Torch Lake. 
  
 x.   See the Proposed Site Plan submitted as part of this Application for the 
information required under this subparagraph. 
 
 y.  See the Proposed Site Plan submitted as part of this Application for the 
information required under this subparagraph. 
 
 z.  1-3  There are two (2) maintenance buildings on the property as depicted on 
the Proposed Site Plan.  All chemicals used for the golf course operations are stored at 
the maintenance building located north of McLachlan Road.  To the extent practicable, 
all chemicals used for the golf course are organic based as opposed to synthetic.  The use 
of organic based chemicals makes these chemicals biodegradable.  The superintendent for 
the golf course operations is licensed and certified to apply all chemicals used for the golf 
course operations.  The maintenance building located just off of Barnes Road is where all 
repairs and maintenance is performed on all the golf course equipment.  Designated 
barrels are present at this location and are used for the collection of all oil and other fluids 
used by the golf course equipment.  Arrangements are made for the disposal of all 
hazardous substances collected through a qualified and licensed hazardous waste disposal 
company.  At both maintenance buildings there are above ground tanks used for gasoline 
and diesel storage.  Each tank is installed in a concrete “catch basin” where any leakage 
from a tank will be collected.  All chemicals used for the golf course operations are 
mixed in the tank which is used for application purposes.  When the tank is empty, the 
tank is refilled with water and the fluid is then applied back on the golf course until the 
tank is empty.  There are not any exterior drains, dry wells, catch basins, 
retention/detention areas or other facilities designed to collect, store, transport or dispose 



of storm water.  All storm water drainage is natural—seepage into the ground or through 
drainage tiles installed throughout the property.  The provisions of z. 4) & 5) are not 
applicable. 
 
 A.2.A.  There are not any fire hydrants, underground water storage tanks or other 
sources of water suitable and easily accessible for use in fighting fires other than the 
various ponds depicted on the Proposed Site Plan submitted as part of this Application. 
 
 E.  The Applicants request the Planning Commission to waive the requirements as 
requested in this Application for the reasons set forth in each such request above. 
  

SECTION 18.07 
 

 A.4  The addition of the earthen berm, if professionally built and landscaped to 
the description described in 15.09 A. 4 and as is drawn and located outside of the tent in 
the northeast corner on the Proposed Site Plan, is expected to block sounds emanating 
from inside of the tent during wedding receptions and thus reduce any disturbing noise to 
properties in the surrounding area.  The intention of constructing an earthen berm is to 
reduce the chance that sounds from events inside of the tent do not result in noise that 
causes an unreasonable interference with the reasonable use and enjoyment of private 
property within, adjacent to, or in close proximity to the PUD properties of this 
Application. 
 
 
 
 
The Effective Date of this Application is January 8, 2013. 
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